

**FILED**  
JUN 8 2009  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

83172-6

No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 61118-6-I

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 MAY 13 PM 4:42

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANDRE MENESES,

Petitioner.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

ELIZABETH ALBERTSON  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER / COURT OF APPEALS  
DECISION.....1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....4

    1. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
    DETERMINE IF STATE V. LILYBLAD REQUIRES  
    THE STATUTORY PHRASE “MAKES A  
    TELEPHONE CALL” BE DEFINED FOR THE  
    JURY.....4

    2. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
    DETERMINE IF THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN  
    REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE  
    LESSER OFFENSES OF ATTEMPTED  
    INTIMIDATION OF A WITNESS AND TAMPERING  
    WITH A WITNESS.....7

    3. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
    DETERMINE IF THE CONVICTIONS IN COUNTS II  
    AND III VIOLATED THE PROHIBITION AGAINST  
    DOUBLE JEOPARDY.....10

    4. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
    DETERMINE IF THE JURY INSTRUCTION  
    DEFINING THREAT WAS DEFECTIVE.....14

    5. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
    DETERMINE IF THE “TO CONVICT”  
    INSTRUCTIONS WERE DEFECTIVE BECAUSE  
    THEY FAILED TO INCLUDE THE ESSENTIAL  
    ELEMENT THAT THE THREATS BE “TRUE  
    THREATS.”.....16

6. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO  
DETERMINE IF SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE  
SUPPORTS THE CONVICTIONS.....19

E. CONCLUSION.....20

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **United States Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	19
<u>Ball v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 856, 105 S.Ct. 1668, 84 L.Ed.2d 740 (1985).....	10
<u>Benton v. Maryland</u> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S. Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed.2d 707 (1969).....	10
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed.2d 306 (1932).....	11
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	4, 14, 19
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	19
<u>United States v. Dixon</u> , 509 U.S. 688, 113 S.Ct. 2849, 125 L.Ed.2d 556 (1993).....	12, 13
<u>Watts v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 705, 89 S.Ct. 1399, 22 L.Ed.2d 664 (1969).....	17
<u>Whalen v. United States</u> , 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d 715 (1980).....	11, 13

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	11, 14
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 101 Wn.2d 355, 678 P.2d 798 (1984).....	4
<u>State v. Berlin</u> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997).....	8

<u>State v. Bobic</u> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	10
<u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	12
<u>State v. Emmanuel</u> , 42 Wn.2d 799, 259 P.2d 845 (1953).....	17
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	19
<u>State v. J.M.</u> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	17
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 119 Wn.2d 143, 829 P.2d 1078 (1992).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Kilburn</u> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Lilyblad</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	5, 20
<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	16
<u>State v. McGee</u> , 122 Wn.2d 783, 864 P.2d 912 (1993).....	15
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	17
<u>State v. Redmond</u> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.2d 1001 (2003).....	9
<u>State v. Workman</u> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	8

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

<u>City of Redmond v. Burkhardt</u> , 99 Wn.App. 21, 991 P.2d 717 (2000).....	6
<u>State v. Lilyblad</u> , 134 Wn.App. 462, 140 P.3d 614 (2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 163 Wn.2d 1 (2008).....	6
<u>State v. Cyrus</u> , 66 Wn. App. 502, 832 P.2d 142 (1992), <u>rev. denied</u> , 120 Wn.2d 1031 (1993).....	7

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, First Amendment.....	17
--	----

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....10

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....14, 19

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment... ..4, 14, 19

Washington Constitution, article 1.....4, 10, 14, 19

**Statutes and Court Rules**

RAP 13.4.....5, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 18, 20

RCW 9.61.230.....4, 14, 15, 20

RCW 9A.72.120.....9

**Other Authority**

United States v. Khorrani, 895 F.2d 1186 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)..... 17
